by Standard and Poor�s (�S&P�) at �BBB� or above� at 30 June 2013, and those that were �below BBB�� (�BBB�� is the S&P cut-off for an investment
grade classification). The �Credit valuation adjustment� column indicates the valuation adjustment taken against the net exposures, and reflects our
best estimate of the likely loss of value on purchased protection arising from the deterioration in creditworthiness of the monolines. These
valuation adjustments, which reflect a measure of the irrecoverability of the protection purchased, have been charged to the income statement.

Market prices are generally not readily available for CDSs, so they are valued on the basis of market prices of the referenced securities.

151

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 358

Table of Contents

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

Interim Management Report (continued)

HSBC�s exposure to derivative transactions entered into directly with monoline insurers

Notional

amount

Net exposure

before credit

valuation

adjustment33

Credit

valuation

adjustment34

Net exposure

after credit

valuation

adjustment
US$m US$m US$m US$m

At 30 June 2013
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties
Monolines � investment grade (BBB� or above) 3,439 388 (68) 320
Monolines � sub-investment grade (below BBB�) 947 217 (130) 87

4,386 605 (198) 407
At 30 June 2012
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties
Monolines � investment grade (BBB� or above) 4,213 789 (118) 671
Monolines � sub-investment grade (below BBB�) 1,502 343 (216) 127

5,715 1,132 (334) 798
At 31 December 2012
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties
Monolines � investment grade (BBB� or above) 4,191 606 (121) 485
Monolines � sub-investment grade (below BBB�) 957 303 (158) 145

5,148 909 (279) 630
For footnotes, see page 178.

Credit valuation adjustments for monolines

� For monolines, the standard CVA methodology (as described on page 56 of the Annual Report and Accounts 2012) applies, with the exception that the future
exposure profile is deemed to be constant (equal to the current market value) over the weighted average life of the referenced security.

HSBC�s exposure to debt securities which benefit from guarantees provided by monolines

Within both the trading and available-for-sale portfolios, we hold bonds that are �wrapped� with a credit enhancement from a monoline. As the
bonds are traded explicitly with the benefit of this enhancement, any deterioration in the credit profile of the monoline is reflected in market